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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Alta Environmental DBA NV5 (NV5) has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of 
the property located at 15526-15544 Plummer Street, North Hills (Los Angeles), Los Angeles County, 
California (Site). The ESA was performed in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E1527-
13 standards. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.0 of this 
report. The assessment was performed to identify conditions indicative of releases and threatened 
releases of hazardous substances, pollutants, contaminants, petroleum and petroleum products, and 
controlled substances on, at, in, or adjacent to the Site. These issues are considered recognized 
environmental conditions (RECs). 

Site Location and Use 

The Site is located at 15526-15544 Plummer Street in North Hills (Los Angeles), Los Angeles County, 
California. The property consists of two contiguous parcels of land that total approximately 2.06 acres in 
size. The Site can be identified by Los Angeles County Tax Assessor Parcel Numbers (APN): 2656-015-
007 and 2656-015-008. The Site is located within an area primarily mixed for residential use. Current 
uses of adjoining properties are residential properties to the north, east, south, and west.  

At the time of our site reconnaissance, the property was developed with a single residential structure a 
vacant lot. Landscaping material and construction debris including concrete debris was observed in 
various locations throughout the Site. An unpaved driveway and various fruit trees are located south of 
the residential structure.  

The Site has been cultivated for agricultural use and developed with residential structures since the early 
1920’s. Historical building permit records did indicate that the tenants and owner of the Site have received 
multiple citations in the past (2000’s) for operation of an unpermitted automotive repair/storage business 
at the Site. 

Data Gaps 

The ASTM Standard defines a data gap as “a lack of or inability to obtain information required by the 
practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information.” A data 
gap is only significant if other information obtained during the ESA, or professional experience, raises 
reasonable concerns and affects the ability of the environmental professional to identify whether a given 
issue is a REC. The ASTM Standard requires that the ESA report identify and comment on significant 
data gaps. NV5 identified one data gap during this assessment: 

Vapor Encroachment Conditions (VEC) 

A Tier 1 vapor encroachment screen (VES) for potential chemicals of concern (COC) was completed for 
the Site. The assessment was based on the ASTM published Standard Guide E 2600-15. The purpose of 
the VES was to evaluate for the potential for a vapor encroachment condition (VEC) which is the 
presence or likely presence of COC vapors in subsurface soils at the Site caused by the release of 
vapors from contaminated soil or groundwater on or near the Site. The results of the VES did not identify 
evidence of a potential VEC in connection with the Site. 

Conclusions and Recommendations 

No evidence of a Controlled REC or Historical REC in connection with the Site were identified during this 
assessment.  

The following evidence of RECs at the Site were identified during this assessment. 
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 The Site has been, and continues to be, in long-term agricultural use. Application of herbicides 
and pesticides were commonly used in cultivation. Although no information or observations 
indicating the misuse or misapplication of pesticides, herbicides, or fertilizers was obtained during 
the Site reconnaissance, in certain instances, the chemicals historically applied to the property, or 
their breakdown products, could be persistent and not biodegrade. As with any agriculturally 
developed land, there exists the possibility that pesticides, herbicides, or fertilizers have been 
applied that may still be present at residual concentrations.  

 Building department records indicated that the Site occupants/owners were citated multiple times 
for unapproved/non-permitted auto storage/repairing activities at the Site. These types of 
operations typically utilize petroleum products and other hazardous substances. As these 
businesses were operating illicitly as the Site, it is unknown if good housekeeping practices were 
employed or if environmental regulatory compliance requirements were followed during business 
operation.   

 An environmental regulatory database reported that in 2005, construction materials were 
unlawfully dumped at the Site. The Los Angeles County Fire Department is listed as the reporting 
agency, and no other information regarding the type or quantity of materials dumped or resolution 
of the event. NV5 has submitted a records request to the LACOFD for records regarding this 
incident; however, at the time of this report, no response has been received. During the Site 
reconnaissance, construction debris was observed throughout the Site, but it is unknown if these 
materials are the same as reported in 2005. 

 An interview with the Site tenants revealed that an underground septic tank may be present at the 
Site. The location of the tank is unknown. Based on the presumed domestic sewer usage of the 
septic tank, it is not considered to represent an REC. However, if present, the tank should be 
properly removed in accordance with all applicable regulatory requirements. If evidence of a 
release of a petroleum product or hazardous material from the septic tank is observed at the time 
of removal, further assessment may be required.  

NV5 recommends that a Phase II ESA be conducted at the Site to further assess the abovementioned 
RECs. 
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1 INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this assessment was to evaluate the environmental condition of the site and to satisfy one 
of the requirements for qualification of the innocent landowner defense, contiguous property owner, or 
bona fide prospective purchaser under the federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 and the EPA Standards 
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312) constitute the “all appropriate inquiry into 
the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary practice” 
as defined in: 

1. 42 U.S.C § 9601(35)(B), referenced in the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13; 
2. Sections 101(35)(B) (ii) and (iii) of CERCLA and referenced in the EPA Standards and Practices 

for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312); and 
3. 42 U.S.C. 9601(40) and 42 U.S.C. 9607(q). 

This report was prepared exclusively for use by Pacific Charter School Development. This report may not 
be relied upon by any other person or entity without NV5’s express written permission. The information, 
conclusions and recommendations described in this report apply to conditions existing at certain locations 
when services were performed and are intended only for the specific purposes, locations, time frames 
and project parameters indicated. NV5 cannot be responsible for the impact of any changes in 
environmental standards, practices, or regulations after performance of services. 

1.1 Objectives 

NV5’s objective for this environmental assessment was to identify conditions indicative of releases and 
threatened releases of hazardous substances, pollutants, contaminants, petroleum and petroleum 
products, and controlled substances on, at, in, or to the Site. The assessment was done to meet ASTM 
Standard Practice E1527-13. 

The assessment provided herein was determined based on the following: 

1. Current and past property uses and occupancies; 
2. Current and past uses of hazardous substances; 
3. Waste management and disposal activities that could have caused releases or threatened 

releases of hazardous substances; 
4. Current and past corrective actions and response activities undertaken to address past and on-

going releases of hazardous substances; 
5. Engineering controls; 
6. Institutional controls; and 
7. Evaluation of properties adjoining or located nearby the Site that have environmental conditions 

that could have resulted in conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases of hazardous 
substances to the Site. 
 

1.2 Services 

NV5 performed the following services to assess the property: 

1. Reviewed historical sources of information; 
2. Searched for recorded environmental clean-up liens; 
3. Reviewed Federal, State, Tribal, and local government records; 
4. Visually inspected the site and the adjoining sites; 
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5. Evaluated any specialized knowledge or experience on the part of the purchaser; 
6. Determined commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property; and 
7. Evaluated properties adjoining or located nearby the Site that have environmental conditions that 

could have resulted in conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases of hazardous 
substances to the Site. 

 
1.3 Assumptions 

NV5 has assumed the following for the purposes of this assessment: 

1. Information provided during any interview (written or oral) was accurate and correct; 
2. Database information reviewed was accurate and correct; 
3. Historical information reviewed was accurate and correct;  
4. Information reviewed at any governmental agency was accurate and correct; 
5. Groundwater flow and depth to groundwater, unless otherwise specified by on-site well data or 

well data from adjacent sites, are assumed based on contours depicted on the United States 
Geological Survey (USGS) Topographic Maps; and 

6. The property has been correctly and accurately identified by the client, client representatives, 
property contact, property owner, and/or property representatives. 
 

1.4 Limitations 

This assessment is limited to the standards set forth in ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13. This 
assessment specifically excludes assessment of the following: 

1. Asbestos and asbestos-containing building materials; 
2. Biological agents; 
3. Cultural and historic resources;  
4. Ecological resources; 
5. Endangered species; 
6. Health and safety; 
7. Indoor air quality unrelated to releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products into the 

environment; 
8. Industrial hygiene; 
9. Lead-Based Paint; 
10. Lead in Drinking Water; 
11. Mold; 
12. Radon; 
13. Regulatory compliance; and 
14. Wetlands. 

Considerations identified by ASTM as beyond the scope of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
(ESA) may affect business environmental risk at a given property. These environmental issues or 
conditions may warrant assessment based on the type of property transaction; however, they are 
considered non-scope issues under ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13; and therefore, not addressed 
during this assessment.  

The conclusions and findings set forth in this report are strictly limited in time and scope to the date of the 
evaluation. The conclusions presented in this report are based solely on the services described herein, 
and not on scientific tasks or procedures beyond the scope of agreed-upon services or the time and 
budgeting restraints imposed by the Client. No subsurface exploratory drilling or sampling of any kind was 
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done under the scope of this work. Unless specifically stated otherwise in the report, no chemical or 
physical analyses have been performed during this Phase I ESA.  

Some of the information provided in this report is based upon personal interviews, and research of 
available documents, records, and maps held by the appropriate government and private agencies. This 
is subject to the limitations of historical documentation, availability, and accuracy of pertinent records and 
the personal recollections of those persons contacted. As applicable, NV5 has relied in good faith upon 
representations and information furnished by individuals with respect to operations and existing property 
conditions, to the extent that they have not been contradicted by data obtained from other sources. 
Accordingly, NV5 accepts no responsibility for any deficiencies, omissions, misrepresentations, or 
fraudulent acts of persons interviewed. 

Property conditions, as well as local, state, tribal, and federal regulations can change significantly over 
time. Therefore, the recommendations and conclusions presented as a result of this study apply strictly to 
the environmental regulations and property conditions existing at the time the study was performed. 
Available information has been analyzed using currently accepted assessment techniques and it is 
believed that the inferences made are reasonably representative of the property. NV5 makes no warranty, 
express or implied, except that the services have been performed in accordance with generally accepted 
environmental property assessment practices applicable at the time and location of the study. 

This Phase I ESA is not, and should not be construed as, a warranty or guarantee about the presence or 
absence of environmental contaminants that may affect the property. The assessment is not intended to 
assure clear title to the property in question. The sole purpose of investigation into property title records is 
to ascertain a historical basis of prior land use and environmental liens. All findings, conclusions, and 
recommendations stated in this report are based upon facts, circumstances, and industry-accepted 
procedures for such services as they existed at the time this report was prepared (i.e., federal, state, and 
local laws, rules, regulations, market conditions, economic conditions, political climate, and other 
applicable matters). All findings, conclusions, and recommendations stated in this report are based on the 
data and information provided, and observations and conditions that existed on the date and time of the 
property visit. Responses received from local, state, or federal agencies or other secondary sources of 
information after the issuance of this report may change certain facts, findings, conclusions, or 
circumstances to the report. A change in any fact, circumstance, or industry-accepted procedure upon 
which this report was based may adversely affect the findings, conclusions, and recommendations 
expressed in this report. 

1.5 Terms 

The following terms are used in this report: 

 “Site” refers to the property within the approximate boundaries described in Section 2; 
 “Immediate site vicinity” refers to properties adjacent to the Site that share a common boundary 

with the Site; and 
 “Site vicinity” refers to the area within an approximate 1-mile radius of the property. 
 “Recognized Environmental Conditions” (RECs) – The presence or likely presence of any 

hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, at or to a property: (1) due to release to the 
environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under 
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. De minimis 
conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.  
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 “Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition” (CREC) – A recognized environmental 
condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has 
been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as 
evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria 
established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to 
remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for example, property use 
restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). A condition 
identified as a controlled recognized environmental condition does not imply that the 
environmental professional has evaluated or confirmed the adequacy, implementation, or 
continued effectiveness of the required control that has been, or is intended to be, implemented. 

 “Historical Recognized Environmental Condition” (HREC) – A past release of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has 
been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted 
use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required 
controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, 
or engineering controls).  

 “Migrate/migration” – For the purposes of this practice, “migrate” and “migration” refers to the 
movement of hazardous substances or petroleum products in any form, including, for example, 
solid and liquid at the surface or subsurface, and vapor in the subsurface. 

 “Hazardous Substances” – The term “hazardous substance” is used here in general accordance 
with its use as defined in the following regulations: 

-- Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 
1980, as amended; and 

-- Superfund Amendment and Reauthorization Act (SARA) of 1986, as amended.  

The terms “material,” “waste,” and “substances” are used interchangeably, and no legal distinction is 
implied between the terms as used herein. The words “impact” or “impacted” are used to mean the effect 
or result of a release of a hazardous substance that could result in a hazardous waste being present at 
the property. Search distances for government agency lists were those designated by the ASTM 
Standard E 1527-13. 

1.6 Environmental Professionals 

This document has been prepared by an Environmental Professional as defined by the EPA, 40 CFR Part 
312.10. All work performed for this assessment was performed by or under the direct supervision of an 
Environmental Professional.  

2 SITE DESCRIPTION 

Mr. Adrian Hernandez, under the supervision of Mr. Reid Shigeno of NV5, conducted a site 
reconnaissance on January 12, 2022. The descriptions provided herein are based on information 
provided by the current site representatives and on observations made during that visit. Representative 
site photographs are included in Appendix A. Site Location and Site Layout maps depicting the areas and 
features described in the following sections are also provided in Figures 1 and 2. 
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2.1 Property Location and Use  

Location and Size 

The Site is located at 15526-15544 Plummer Street in North Hills (Los Angeles), Los Angeles County, 
California. The property consists of two contiguous parcels of land that total approximately 2.06 acres in 
size. The Site can be identified by Los Angeles County APNs: 2656-015-007 and 2656-015-008. 

Use 

At the time of our site reconnaissance, the property was developed with a single residential structure and 
a vacant lot.  

2.2 Utility Service Providers 

The utilities servicing the Site are: 

Electricity  Los Angeles Department of Water and Power 
Water   Los Angeles Department of Water and Power 
Gas   Southern California Gas Company 
Sewer   Los Angeles Department of Sanitation 
Municipal Waste Unknown 
Hazardous Waste N/A  

No water wells or septic systems were observed or reported to be present at the Site during the site 
reconnaissance. 

2.3 Hazardous Materials and Chemical Storage Areas 

Small quantities of household cleaning products were observed and reported to be present on Site. 
Carpenter ant and termite killer chemical was spotted on site. The tenants reported that it was only used 
on the backyard. No evidence of spills, leaks, or releases of these materials was observed during the site 
reconnaissance.  

Drums 

No evidence of hazardous materials in drums on the Site was observed.  

2.4 Storage Tanks 

Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs) 

No evidence of ASTs at the Site was observed or reported during the site reconnaissance. 

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) 

No evidence of USTs at the Site was observed or reported during the site reconnaissance.  

Septic Tanks 

No evidence of septic tanks was observed during the site reconnaissance. However, the tenant reported 
that there was a septic tank that was previously used at the Site. The location of the reported septic tank 
could not be confirmed during the Site reconnaissance. 
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2.5 Polychlorinated Biphenyls 

No electrical or mechanical equipment suspected of containing polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) were 
identified on the Site during the Site reconnaissance. 

2.6 Floor Drains, Sumps, and Clarifiers 

No clarifiers were observed or reported to be on the Site.  

2.7 Back-Up Power Generators 

No fixed back-up power generators were observed or reported to be on the Site.  

2.8 Cooling Towers 

No cooling towers were observed or reported to be on the Site. 

2.9 Elevators, Lifts and Compactors 

No elevators, lifts, or compactors were observed or reported to be on the Site.  

2.10 Other - Evidence of Past Soil Sampling 

No evidence of past soil sampling. However, at the time of the reconnaissance a drill rig was on Site.  

2.11 Odors 

No strong, pungent, or noxious odors indicative of a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products were identified during this assessment. 

2.12 Pools of Liquid 

No standing surface water or other pits, ponds, or lagoons potentially containing hazardous substances or 
petroleum products were identified within the Site.  

2.13 Surface Staining 

No surface staining indicative of a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products was 
identified within the Site.  

2.14 Stressed Vegetation 

No stressed vegetation or other indications of potential release of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products were observed during the site reconnaissance. 

2.15 Solid Waste 

Construction debris was observed at various locations throughout the vacant lot on the western portion of 
the Site. According to the EDR report, a construction company dumped unknown substances on the 
property in 2005 (See Section 5.1). Additionally, there was general trash and debris including, wrappers, 
bottles, and old pieces of clothing observed throughout the vacant portions of the Site. 

2.16 Adjacent Sites 

The Site is located within an area of mixed commercial and residential use. The following land use in the 
near vicinity of the property was observed: 
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Direction Property Name Property Address Business Operation 

North 
N/A  9504 Orion Avenue Single-Family Residential 

N/A 15521 Plummer Street Single-Family Residential 

East 
N/A 15516 Plummer Street Single-Family Residential 

South 

N/A 15541 Vincennes Street Single-Family Residential 

N/A 15535 Vincennes Street Single-Family Residential 

N/A 15525 Vincennes Street Single-Family Residential 

West 
N/A 15550 Plummer Street Single-Family Residential 

N/A 9424 Orion Avenue Single-Family Residential 

3 SITE SETTING 

3.1 Topographic 

The 2018 United States Geological Survey (USGS), [San Fernando and Van Nuys] 7.5 Minute 
Topographic Quadrangle map of the Site and surrounding vicinity was reviewed. The elevation of the 
property is approximately 868.89 feet above mean sea level. A copy of the USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic 
Quadrangle Map is included in Appendix B. The Site is generally flat, with the local topography sloping 
downwards to the south.  

3.2 Regional Geology and Hydrology 

The following description of regional geology and hydrology was developed based on regional information 
presented on the EDR GeoCheck report (2021) and Regional Water Quality Control Board’s online 
Geotracker database. 

According to United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) soil data published in the EDR GeoCheck 
report, soils underlying the Site are classified as Class C. Soils of this type have slow infiltration rates with 
layers impeding downward movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures (Appendix B). 

NV5 reviewed groundwater data published on the Geotracker database for a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment at the property located 15330 Plummer Street in Los Angeles, California. According to this 
report, groundwater was measured in a Los Angeles County Flood Control well (Well #4846A) located 
approximately one mile to the southeast of the Site in 2005 at a depth of approximately 380 feet below 
ground surface. 

3.3 Flood Plain 

According to Federal Emergency Management Agency flood plain data presented in the site-specific 
Environmental Data Resources (EDR) Geocheck Report, the Site is not located within a 100-year or 500-
year flood zone (EDR, 2021). The EDR Report is presented as Appendix B. 
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3.4 Wetlands  

According to map data published on the United States Department of Fish and Wildlife (USFW) National 
Wetlands Inventory (https://www.fws.gov/wetlands/data/mapper.html), No wetlands are mapped on the 
subject or adjoining properties (Appendix C). 

3.5 Water Bodies 

No water bodies were observed on the subject or adjoining properties.  

3.6 Oil and Gas Wells 

According to the State of California, Department of Conservation, Geologic Energy Management Division 
(CalGEM) oil and gas well finder map (WellSTAR), no oil/gas wells were identified on the Site.  

4 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION 

Information obtained during the interview process is presented in the following sections. 

4.1 Title Records 

Title records were not provided by the site user representative. However, the EDR Lien and AUL Search 
report presented a copy of two Deed associated with the Site. One of the Deeds identified the title vested 
in Hamid & Jeanine Nourafchan Trustees and the title received from Hamid & Jeanine Nourafchan. The 
Deed is dated December 2, 2014, and recorded December 30, 2014. The second Deeds identified the 
title vested in Hamid & Jeanine Nourafchan Trustees and the title received from Hamid & Jeanine 
Nourafchan. The Deed is dated November 18, 2016, and recorded November 22, 2016. Appendix D 
presents the EDR Lien and AUL report.  

4.2 Clean-Up Liens 

No knowledge of any clean-up liens against the Site was reported by those interviewed. Furthermore, the 
EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search report did not identify any environmental liens for the Site 
(Appendix D). 

4.3 Activities and Use Limitations 

No knowledge of site-specific activities or use limitations recorded against the Site were reported by those 
interviewed. Furthermore, according to the EDR Lien and AUL Search report, no Activity and Use 
Limitations are identified for the Site (Appendix D). 

4.4 Specialized Knowledge 

Tenants mentioned that they believed there is a septic tank but were not sure. 

4.5 Commonly Known Information 

No commonly known information identifying evidence of a recognized environmental condition was 
disclosed by those interviewed during this Phase I investigation. 

4.6 Previous Environmental Assessments 

No previous environmental assessments were identified or provided to NV5 
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5 RECORDS REVIEW 

5.1 Governmental Databases 

NV5 contracted EDR to perform a radius search of governmental databases for this project. The 
distribution of listed sites with respect to the Site is tabulated and mapped in EDR’s Radius Map Report, 
which can be found in Appendix B. The reader is referred to the table, which can be found near the front 
of EDR’s report. 

NV5 conducted a review of the above-referenced database reports and provides the following findings 
based on sites that have the potential to impact the Site, with respect to the inferred south-southeasterly 
groundwater flow direction. Our findings are based on the assumption that a hazardous material released 
to the subsurface generally does not migrate laterally within unsaturated soil for a significant distance. 
Although a hazardous material can migrate in groundwater in a generally down-gradient direction, there 
are limitations to this interpretation such as groundwater depth, soil lithology and other subsurface 
barriers. 

Site Database Findings 

EDR’s report did identify the Site address, as summarized below:  

Facility 
Name & 
Address 

Vacant Lot 
15544 Plummer Street 
North Hills, Los Angeles, California

Site 

Database(s) Listed: EDR – CHMIRS and OES (incident number: 5-1693) 

According to this database, a construction company dumped unknown substances on property in 2005. 
The Los Angeles County Fire Department is listed as the reporting agency, and no other information 
regarding the type or quantity of materials dumped or resolution of the event. NV5 has submitted a 
records request to the LACOFD for records regarding this incident; however, at the time of this report, 
no response has been received.  

Adjoining Property Database Findings 

Adjoining properties were not listed in the EDR reports.  

General Vicinity Database Findings  

EDR’s report identified multiple off-site facilities within applicable ASTM search radii. NV5 considered all 
of the listed sites unlikely to impact the subject site, based upon factors including (but not limited to): 

 The nature of the listing; 
 The use of the site; 
 When the site was listed and its current listed status; 
 The developmental density of the setting; 
 The distance between the listed and subject sites as related to the distance that releases are 

likely to migrate based on local surface and subsurface drainage conditions; 
 The presence of intervening drainage divides; and/or 
 The inferred groundwater movement. 

 
 
 
 



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment PCCD-21-10578 
15526-15544 Plummer Street, North Hills February 1, 2022 

 
NV5 Page 10 

5.2 Regional Agency Offices 

NV5 submitted information requests to the various county and regional agencies that may have records 
with regard to environmentally-oriented concerns affecting the Site, in accordance with ASTM E1527-13 
requirements. Should significant records be identified at a later date, an addendum to this report will be 
issued. Documentation obtained from regulatory agency requests is presented in Appendix C.  

Agency Records Summary

California Division of Geologic 
Energy Management (CalGEM) 

No oil or gas wells were identified on the Site or adjoining 
properties.  

Regional Water Quality Control 
Board – GEOTRACKER 

Site 
No records identified. 
Adjoining Property 
No records identified. 

Department of Toxic Substances 
Control – ENVIROSTOR 

Site 
No records identified.  
Adjoining Property 
No records identified.

Los Angeles County Fire Department 

A records request was submitted to review file documentation 
for the March 16, 2005, construction material dumping at the 
Site (See Section 5.1). At the time of this report, no response 
to the request has been received.

Los Angeles City Fire Department No records identified. 

Los Angeles City Building and Safety 
Department 

Online published building department records for the Site 
addresses were reviewed. Records pertaining to potential 
environmental concerns are listed below. 
 

- 6/14/2002- A citation for open storage of inoperable 
autos/vehicles and parts 

- 10/08/2003- Lack of required approved heating 
equipment, masonry units not maintained, building 
interior and premises are not maintained, finishes are 
not maintained (doors, windows, cabinets, frames, 
and similar),and sewer stoppage  

- 7/5/2004- Rubbish, garbage, trash, and debris on the 
premises 

- 12/3/2004- Storage of commercial vehicle(s) in the 
residential zone 

- 2/23/2005- Business operated from a house or 
garage 

- 8/16/2011- Overgrown or excessive vegetation 
- 4/2/2017- Overgrown or excessive vegetation 

Los Angeles County Public Health 
Investigation  

No records identified. 
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Agency Records Summary

Los Angeles County Department of 
Public Works 

No records identified.  

South Coast Air Quality Management 
District (AQMD)  

No records identified.  

 
5.3 Historical Records 
 
NV5 used USGS Topo maps, aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, and historical street directories to 
provide information about the history of the Site and its surroundings. The resources NV5 reviewed are 
tabulated below and presented in Appendix E. 
 

Historical Resources 

Source Type Years Reviewed Source 

USGS Topo Maps 

1894, 1896, 1898, 1900, 
1902, 1920, 1921, 1927, 
1940, 1945, 1947, 1953, 
1966, 1972, 1976, 1988, 
1995, 2012, 2015, 2018

USGS/EDR 

Aerial Photograph(s) 

1928, 1938, 1947, 1952, 
1964, 1967, 1971, 1977, 
1981, 1989, 1995, 2002, 
2005, 2009, 2012, 2016

EDR 

Fire Insurance (Sanborn) Maps No map(s) listed EDR 

Street Directories 1920-2014 EDR 
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5.4 Past Uses – Site 
 
Our interpretation of past uses of the property, based on the historical data sources listed previously, are 
tabulated below. 
 

Date Interpreted Property Use 

1928 to 1964 

USGS Topo and aerial photographs depict the Site to have a structure built on the 
northeast corner with the remaining land cultivated for agricultural use.  
 
Historic city directories identified the tenants of the Site as: 
 
15526 Plummer Street 

 Woodward Virgil A (1950, 1956, 1962) 
 
15544 Plummer Street 

 Campbell Wallace (1950, 1956, 1962) 
 

1967 
USGS Topo maps and aerial photographs depict the construction of an additional 
structure on the northwest corner of the Site.  
 

1970 to 1995 

USGS Topo maps and aerial photographs depict that another residential structure has 
been constructed on the southeast corner of the Site.  
 
Historic city directories identified the tenant of the Site as: 
 
15526 Plummer Street 

 Elferink WM Robt (1970) 
 McGinty Dennis J (1970) 

 
15544 Plummer Street 

 Campbell Wallace (1970) 
 Sullivan Robt V & Jomarie (1980) 
 Horticultural Designs (1999) 

 

2002 to 2005  

Aerial photographs indicate the structure on the southeastern portion of the Site has 
been removed. Only the structures on the northwestern and northeastern portion of 
the Site remain.  Numerous vehicles are observed throughout the unpaved portions of 
the Site.  
 
Historic city directories identified the tenants of the property as: 
 
15526 Plummer Street 

 McGraw (2004) 
 
15544 Plummer Street 

 Occupant Unknown (2004) 
 Osullivan Jo (2004) 
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Date Interpreted Property Use 

2009 to 2016 

Aerial photographs indicate that the structure on the western side of the Site has been 
removed, only the residential structure on the northeastern portion of the Site remains. 
 
Historic city directories identified the tenants of the property as: 
 
15526 Plummer Street 

 All Star Tarzana Moving Services (2009) 
 Occupant Unknown (2009) 
 Valstar Inc (2009)

 
5.5 Past Uses – Adjoining Properties 
Our interpretation of past uses of the adjoining properties, based on the historical data sources listed above, 
are tabulated below. 

Date Description 

North Adjoining Property 

1894 to 1947 
USGS Topo maps and aerial photographs depict the property across Plummer Street 
to be cultivated with orchards.

1952 to 2016 

Aerial photographs depict the properties across Plummer Street to be developed with 
residential homes. 
 
Historic city directories identified the tenant of the property as: 
 
9504 Orion Avenue  

 Mastrippolito Domenic (1956) 
 

9424 Orion Avenue  
 Davis Linn S (1975) 
 Young Warren L (1975) 
 Ward, Ascher (1980, 1985, 1991, 1994, 1995) 
 Sarenas Mooangprang (1999, 2004, 2009, and 2014) 

 
15521 Plummer Street  

 Robert Lee (2004) 
 Sborchardtpaul (2004) 
 Grace Lee (2014) 

 
 

East Adjoining Property 

1894 to 1947 
USGS Topo maps and aerial photographs depict the property to be cultivated for 
agricultural use. 
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Date Description 

1950 to 2016 

USGS Topo maps and aerial photographs depict a residential home to be constructed 
on the property.  
 
Historic city directories identified the tenant of the property as: 
 
15516 Plummer Street  

  Hendrick John D R (1950) 
 Baumbach Dorothy M (1956) 
 La Nou Mary (1962) 
 Vandergraff Bert (1970) 
 Emi Agvado (1999, 2009) 
 Hayati Agvado (2004) 
 Aguado Perla (2004) 

 
 

South Adjoining Property 

1894 to 1952 
USGS Topo maps and aerial photographs depict the property to be cultivated for 
agricultural use. 

1956 to 2016 

USGS Topo maps and aerial photographs depict the property to be developed with 
residential homes. 
 
Historic city directories identified the tenant of the property as: 
 
15515 Vincennes Street 

 Springer Herbert J (1956, 1962, 1970, 1975, 1980) 
 Springer Thos (1970) 
 Springer John L (1980) 
 Uphoff Wm P (1991, 1994) 
 Zander, C (1994) 
 Uphoff Construction (1995, 1999, 2004, 2009) 

 
15525 Vincennes Street 

 Willios Fred E (1956, 1962) 
 Loew Richard A (1970) 
 Chaky Mary Anne (1975) 
 Konrad Mazur (1999, 2004, 2009) 

 
15535 Vincennes Street 

 Peterson Earl V (1956, 1962, 1970) 
 Morris Frank (1980, 1985) 
 Glen Humphrey (1999, 2009) 
 Purwin Earl (2004) 

 
15541 Vincennes Street 

 Morris Frank E (1970, 1985, 1991, 1994) 
 Morrissette D (1985) 
 Ira Schneider (2004) 
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Date Description 

1967 to 2016 

Aerial photographs depict the property to not have added any additional structures or 
changes to property.  
 
Historic city directories identified the tenant of the property as: 
 
15515 Vincennes Street 

 William Uphoff (2014) 
 Uphoff Construction Co (2014) 

 
15525 Vincennes Street 

 Loew Richard A (1970) 
 Chaky Mary Anne (1975) 
 Konrad Mazur (1999, 2004, 2009) 

 
15525 Vincennes Street 

 Loew Richard A (1970) 
 Chaky Mary Anne (1975) 
 Konrad Mazur (1999, 2004, 2009, 2014) 

 
15535 Vincennes Street 

 Peterson Earl V (1970) 
 Morris Frank (1980, 1985) 
 Glen Humphrey (1999, 2009) 
 Purwin Earl (2004) 
 Tina Humphrey (2014) 

 
15541 Vincennes Street 

 Morris Frank E (1970, 1985, 1991, 1994) 
 Morrissette D (1985) 
 Ira Schneider (2004) 
 Manuel Villar (2014) 

 

West Adjoining Property 

1894 to 1952 
USGS Topo maps and aerial photographs depict the property to cultivated  
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Date Description 

1956 to 2016 

USGS Topo maps and aerial photographs show that properties were built all along 
the south side of the Site. The current assessor for the adjoining properties indicates 
that the properties were built from approximately starting in 1953 to 1956. 
 
Historic city directories identified the tenant of the property as: 
 
9424 Orion Avenue  

 Avera John R (1962, 1970, 1975) 
 Avera Danny J (1970) 
 Johnson Chas H (1980, 1985, 1991) 
 Johnson Charles H (1994, 1999,2004, 2009, 2014) 

 
 
15550 Plummer Street  

 Starrett Jos T (1956, 1962, 1970) 
 Janet Rosales (1999) 
 Lorenzana Solomon (2004) 
 Lorenzana Foods (2004) 
 Janet Rosales (2009) 
 Salvador Guzman (2014) 

 
 

 
 
5.6 Interviews 

NV5 interviewed parties potentially having information about current and/or former conditions at the Site. 
The parties and their affiliation are tabulated on the following page. 

Interviews 

Name Affiliation Role 

Hamid Nonrafchan Tenant Property Tenant 

No evidence of a REC in connection with the Site was disclosed during the abovementioned interviews. 
Pertinent information collected during these interviews has been incorporated throughout the report 
where appropriate. Interview records are presented in Appendix F. 

6 NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS 

Per the authorized scope of work, items beyond the scope of ASTM E-1527-13 were not addressed as 
part of this assessment. 

7 VAPOR ENCROACHMENT SCREENING 

ASTM E1527-13 requires the Environmental Professional to evaluate the potential for vapor 
encroachment of chemicals of concern (COC) onto the Site, and to determine if such vapor 
encroachment constitutes evidence of a REC on the Site. The E1527-13 Standard Practice does not 
specifically state the methods that must be used to screen for potential vapor encroachment issues. 
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However, ASTM has developed a separate Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on 
Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions (ASTM E2600-15), which outlines an ASTM E1527-13-
compliant methodology to conduct vapor encroachment screening. 

7.1 VES Methodology 

The goal of conducting Vapor Encroachment Screening (VES) is to identify a vapor encroachment 
condition (VEC), which is defined as the presence or likely presence of chemicals of concern (COC) 
vapors in the vadose zone of the Site caused by the release of vapors from contaminated soil and/or 
groundwater either on or near the Site. If a VEC is identified, the environmental professional must 
determine whether the VEC represents evidence of a REC on the Site under the context of the Phase I 
ESA Standard Practice. It should be noted that the identification of a VEC on the Site does not 
necessarily indicate that a potential for migration of vapors into existing or proposed structures on the Site 
is likely. The environmental professional will identify the VEC as a REC where the potential for vapor 
migration into structures is considered likely, or where the contaminant concentrations in the soil, 
groundwater, or soil vapors on the Site are significant and likely to result in enforcement against on-site or 
off-site responsible parties. 

The VES utilizes information regarding the potential presence of releases on or near the Site that were 
collected as a normal part of the Phase I ESA process, such as governmental database records, review 
of governmental files, historical data sources, etc. The VES Standard Guide requires the environmental 
professional to search for potential sites of concern within specific search radii. The area of concern 
search radius is 1,760 feet (1/3 mile) for non-petroleum contaminated sites and 528 feet (1/10 miles) for 
petroleum contaminated sites. The default search distances may be expanded or reduced in the 
upgradient, downgradient, or cross-gradient directions by the environmental professional based on 
experience in the local area and applying professional judgment to factors such as where a well-defined 
regional groundwater flow direction is identified, or whether other geologic features such as low 
permeability soils or hydrogeologic boundaries such as rivers or streams exist which would tend to limit 
the potential for migration of groundwater or vapors in a particular direction. 

7.2 VES Search Results 

NV5 identified several sites of potential concern within the VES search radii, based on our review of 
governmental database records, regulatory agency files, and historical resources referenced in Section 
5.3. However, based on our review of available information, none of these sites appear to represent a 
VEC in connection with the Site.  

8 FINDINGS 

Based on the site reconnaissance, review of historical and available documents, and interviews, NV5 
finds the following: 

8.1 Current Site Activities 

At the time of our site reconnaissance, the property was developed with a single residential structure 
occupied by tenants and a vacant lot. Landscaping material and construction debris was found in various 
locations throughout the Site. Sections of concrete pavement were also observed on the southern end of 
the vacant lot. An unpaved driveway led to the residential structure and various fruit trees are located 
south of the residential structure.  
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8.2 Historical Site Activities 

The Site has been cultivated for agricultural use and developed with residential structures since the early 
1920’s. Historical building permit records did indicate that the tenants and owner of the Site have received 
multiple citations in the past (2000’s) for operation of an unpermitted automotive repair/storage business 
at the Site. 

 
8.3 Off-Site Activities 

The Site is located within a residential area. Current uses of adjoining properties include residential 
homes to the north, east, south, and west. 

8.4 Data-Gaps 

The ASTM Standard defines a data gap as “a lack of or inability to obtain information required by the 
practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information.” A data 
gap is only significant if other information obtained during the ESA, or professional experience, raises 
reasonable concerns and affects the ability of the environmental professional to identify whether a given 
issue is a REC. The ASTM Standard requires that the ESA report identify and comment on significant 
data gaps. NV5 identified the following evidence of a significant data gap during this assessment. 

9 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

NV5 completed a Phase I ESA of the Site located at 15526-15544 Plummer Street in North Hills (Los 
Angeles), Los Angeles County, California. The ESA was performed in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM E1527-13 standards. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described 
in Section 1.0 of this report. The assessment was performed to identify conditions indicative of releases 
and threatened releases of hazardous substances, pollutants, contaminants, petroleum and petroleum 
products, and controlled substances on, at, in, or to the Site. 

No evidence of a CREC or HREC in connection with the Site were identified during this assessment.  

The following evidence of RECs at the Site were identified during this assessment. 

 The Site has been, and continues to be, in long-term agricultural use. Application of herbicides 
and pesticides were commonly used in cultivation. Although no information or observations 
indicating the misuse or misapplication of pesticides, herbicides, or fertilizers was obtained during 
the Site reconnaissance, in certain instances, the chemicals historically applied to the property, or 
their breakdown products, could be persistent and not biodegrade. As with any agriculturally 
developed land, there exists the possibility that pesticides, herbicides, or fertilizers have been 
applied that may still be present at residual concentrations.  

 Building department records indicated that the Site occupants/owners were citated multiple times 
for unapproved/non-permitted auto storage/repairing activities at the Site. These types of 
operations typically utilize petroleum products and other hazardous substances. As these 
businesses were operating illicitly as the Site, it is unknown if good housekeeping practices were 
employed or if environmental regulatory compliance requirements were followed during business 
operation.   



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment PCCD-21-10578 
15526-15544 Plummer Street, North Hills February 1, 2022 

 
NV5 Page 19 

 An environmental regulatory database reported that in 2005, construction materials were 
unlawfully dumped at the Site. The Los Angeles County Fire Department is listed as the reporting 
agency, and no other information regarding the type or quantity of materials dumped or resolution 
of the event. NV5 has submitted a records request to the LACOFD for records regarding this 
incident; however, at the time of this report, no response has been received. During the Site 
reconnaissance, construction debris was observed throughout the Site, but it is unknown if these 
materials are the same as reported in 2005. 

 An interview with the Site tenants revealed that an underground septic tank may be present at the 
Site. The location of the tank is unknown. Based on the presumed domestic sewer usage of the 
septic tank, it is not considered to represent an REC. However, if present, the tank should be 
properly removed in accordance with all applicable regulatory requirements. If evidence of a 
release of a petroleum product or hazardous material from the septic tank is observed at the time 
of removal, further assessment may be required.  
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10 QUALIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURE 

Mr. Adrian Hernandez gathered the information presented in this report and conducted the Site 
reconnaissance under the supervision of the Environmental Professionals listed below. 

 
 
 
 
 
ADRIAN HERNANDEZ, EIT 
Associate Engineer I 

 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of Environmental 
professional as defined in 40 CFR 312.10. I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, 
and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the Site. I have developed and 
performed the All-Appropriate Inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 
CFR Part 312. 

 
 
 
 
 
REID SHIGENO, EIT 
PROJECT MANAGER 
STAFF I 
 
 
 
 
 
ERIC FRASKE, PE 
SENIOR TECHNICAL REVIEWER 
SENIOR ENGINEER 
 

Resume and other supporting documentation are maintained on file at NV5
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Appendix A 
Representative Site Photographs 

































 

 

Appendix B 
EDR Radius Report with GeoCheck 
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6iuI6Qr3i6mWuzc8IXSk3muDQmVFr0Fj3V9uA46I67kbmD4nW0wo4ZHIzD15cpfh8L7c3iqfXVAySRI0kvVH5qVAmxYjuM6aDpzX5R3ymmUFVsDCFymm8T4.0IMQFDwIjyC05iYvVX.u9kwiuVtIAvmh4zAf6AEuIt.H6yVLiDErum4DI33y3gSDQPm1ruDw3RL09JTs6UOHmfHiWTXX4tkSzRuicR9e8CA05tm5XwgQS6VBktkQ5YGGmRGeuMjIDRI74bY8mB6WVNTFFGrh5wdK0CGRFwodj9YX4LL1Vz3U9QgxuZs.6N98iYR1uO7fIEwy4TcRQI8yrPsy3shq3TfW6p9lmoxWWvof94fgzf1dcsLf8pytA9VDXQDzSiiXkSKsCBYpmglVusLYDdWg9rv8mvZ6VYR.FkQm3yyH0ot8F4B1jQ8G6UFHVgoy9Spcu.jPBspa49cv60bZI3NI2Mf67L7nkB1ibFVT57evDeyx4H9CnxfbvAU10BKUwG7RomkS6EZpimBLudVFIeYa4E7uQ5ZtrkER3B5S3NTW6coumQEbWe4d4J6lzlJwcoNw81JE3Oz4XJxuSlNskhWV3nFbm3OPuM38DMZI3uxzmdD1VBG4FAeX6KKk06rsFwKtjBIs3hkqVrPc9EnWucft7S9J4wtm6oNOINnq8kAE7UnQkVHUb..j33dUDXaL4AwfnbY77Y9C0EfCw9SyoDfl3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110002730297
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Lv46JbOLskmv5DM4f6M3NTHJHrQbaWuOMQWAhsnsHQLkCWDmuGw4f5L5Ul6DjdoM.3E3H1YfuDd6SSnMr8z5BSqNDoiTiS4H4ms5gXHHHowrT.MQk5n8VypaqH7WWfMu5jO5GIUMGYBQRuPWP9YAWblhEw8sCCqnRIi6mdvLxLRvVVx4OOa3g8mJDxibO68OZ1A9TDWsdMukzLEmtS14X1f5AZuDracMRcA56yff.mm6jFkMAIQ573tNeETTmRKHgb64QDPHuswr4loQKBm56OeaaG5WpPfuLqj4d.EMd6yQao9WFh161khLgrMvoOC4Tyx4hk5Joa3b0p1O8DW3gKhsOaykUPcmmMk9dIX5AfIDlp1Mr9lAOj.ftoa6jPyMQtdCnT9NsfiTnUtHLRt9cysHpTHrBrbQjC33RaTaYFGWV.aumdE6B6bM81nQDH5Wr3lBQJSh3CjsO3Gnydb2K9BHc0XQ1BeLjG05ETeCvdBWv53DMqovhAiuMJZG68Vwg.L6qRZLq4Bv3gM4F9s4IPxJSGvbMwYOmg53MHIse5Dks5bmAWH4NOA5L4XDFb6Mpyf39R7fhDd67XNM3qb5HS.NX.0TIvXH0er8Eo1HW30rfh5QxnGC84laB6rWNpMurY.C1mPMDy4QsJwWant4dO4hGC6sHGjnDff90liHZ5jQTVRLLWR86p6Cv1PWLyJDY6eAGTTuAOXGmnKwKkY3














































http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_HISTUST_PDF&img_id=00027F6E
















































































































































































 

 

 Appendix C 

Regulatory Agency Records



12/21/21, 8:18 AM County of Los Angeles Environmental Resources

https://dpw.lacounty.gov/epd/CleanLA/OpenFileReview.aspx 1/1

Industrial Waste / Underground Storage Tanks / Stormwater

Back

You searched the following address:

Street Number: 15526 Street Name: plummer street

Our office does not have any records (related to industrial waste/underground storage tanks/stormwater) for the requested site address.




Please double check the spelling of the street name or search a different address.
Both street number and street name must be exact and spelled correctly as they appear for
the facility on file. Do not include street direction prefix (i.e. N, S, E, W, etc...) or suffix (i.e. ST, AVE, RD, BLVD, etc...) unless they appear in the street name (i.e. AVENUE K,
AVENIDA CESAR CHAVEZ, 10TH ST EAST, CROSSROADS PKWY N, etc...). Do not include any extra spaces after the street number or after the street name.

Back





https://www.conservation.ca.gov/
https://www.conservation.ca.gov/calgem/Pages/WellFinder.aspx
https://www.conservation.ca.gov/calgem/Documents/WellFinderHelp-pdfua-ADA.pdf?csf=1


https://www.google.com/maps/@34.2413608,-118.4721595,16z/data=!10m1!1e1!12b1?source=apiv3&rapsrc=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=34.241361,-118.472159&z=16&t=m&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3
https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/
https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/map/?islink=true&federal_superfund=true&state_response=true&voluntary_cleanup=true&school_cleanup=true&evaluation=true&school_investigation=true&military_evaluation=true&tiered_permit=true&ca_site=true&historical=true&operating=true&post_closure=true&non_operating=true&zl=16&lat=34.241360788602826&lng=-118.47215948252264


https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=34.242681,-118.470955&z=17&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/
mailto:geotracker@waterboards.ca.gov
https://services.gis.ca.gov/arcgis/rest/services/IntelligenceMilitary/MilitaryInstallations/MapServer/
https://services.gis.ca.gov/arcgis/rest/services/IntelligenceMilitary/MilitaryInstallations/MapServer//legend










 

 

Appendix D 

EDR Lien and AUL Report 































 

 

 Appendix E 
Historical Research Documentation













































































Subject boundary not shown because it exceeds image extent or image is not georeferenced.
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EDR BUILDING PERMIT REPORT

About This Report

The EDR Building Permit Report provides a practical and efficient method to search building department records 
for indications of environmental conditions. Generated via a search of municipal building permit records gathered 
from more than 1,600 cities nationwide, this report will assist you in meeting the search requirements of EPA’s 
Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of 
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

Building permit data can be used to identify current and/or former operations and structures/features of 
environmental concern. The data can provide information on a target property and adjoining properties such as the 
presence of underground storage tanks, pump islands, sumps, drywells, etc., as well as information regarding 
water, sewer, natural gas, electrical connection dates, and current/former septic tanks.

ASTM and EPA Requirements

ASTM E 1527-13 lists building department records as a "standard historical source," as detailed in § 8.3.4.7: 
“Building Department Records - The term building department records means those records of the local 
government in which the property is located indicating permission of the local government to construct, alter, or 
demolish improvements on the property.” ASTM also states that “Uses in the area surrounding the property shall be 
identified in the report, but this task is required only to the extent that this information is revealed in the course of 
researching the property itself.”

EPA’s Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquires (AAI) states: "§312.24: Reviews of historical sources of 
information. (a) Historical documents and records must be reviewed for the purposes of achieving the objectives 
and performance factors of §312.20(e) and (f). Historical documents and records may include, but are not limited 
to, aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, building department records, chain of title documents, and land use 
records.”

Methodology

EDR has developed the EDR Building Permit Report through our partnership with BuildFax, the nation’s largest 
repository of building department records. BuildFax collects, updates, and manages building department records 
from local municipal governments. The database now includes 30 million permits, on more than 10 million 
properties across 1,600 cities in the United States.

The EDR Building Permit Report comprises local municipal building permit records, gathered directly from local 
jurisdictions, including both target property and adjoining properties. Years of coverage vary by municipality. Data 
reported includes (where available): date of permit, permit type, permit number, status, valuation, contractor 
company, contractor name, and description.

Incoming permit data is checked at seven stages in a regimented quality control process, from initial data source 
interview, to data preparation, through final auditing. To ensure the building department is accurate, each of the 
seven quality control stages contains, on average, 15 additional quality checks, resulting in a process of 
approximately 105 quality control “touch points.”

For more information about the EDR Building Permit Report, please contact your EDR Account Executive at (800) 
352-0050.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: SEARCH DOCUMENTATION

A search of building department records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR) on behalf of 
NV5 on Dec 21, 2021.

TARGET PROPERTY 

15544 Plummer Street

North Hills, CA   91343

SEARCH METHODS

EDR searches available lists for both the Target Property and Surrounding Properties.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

Building permits identified: YES

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where information 
was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Los Angeles

Source TPYear Adjoining

2021 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

2020 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

2019 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

2018 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

2017 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

2016 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

2015 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

2014 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

2013 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

2012 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

2011 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

2010 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

2009 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

2008 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

2007 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

2006 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

2005 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

2004 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

2003 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

2002 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

2001 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

2000 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

1999 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

1998 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1997 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety X

1996 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: SEARCH DOCUMENTATION

Source TPYear Adjoining

1995 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1994 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1993 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1992 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1991 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1990 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1989 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1988 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1987 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1986 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1985 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1984 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1983 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1982 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1981 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1980 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1979 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1978 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1977 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1976 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1975 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1974 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1973 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1972 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1971 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1970 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1969 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1968 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1967 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1966 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1965 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1964 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1963 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1962 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1961 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1960 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1959 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1958 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1957 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1956 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1955 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1954 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1953 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1952 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1951 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: SEARCH DOCUMENTATION

Source TPYear Adjoining

1950 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1949 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1948 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1947 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1946 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1945 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1944 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1943 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1942 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1941 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1940 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1939 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1938 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1937 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1936 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1935 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1934 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1933 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1932 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1931 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1930 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1929 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1928 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1927 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1926 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1925 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1924 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1923 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1922 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1921 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1920 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

1919 City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety

Name: JurisdictionName
Years: Years

Source: Source

Phone: Phone

6796038- 8 Page 3



BUILDING DEPARTMENT RECORDS SEARCHED

Name: Los Angeles

Years: 1919-2021
Source: City of Los Angeles, Department of Building and Safety, NORTH HILLS, CA

Phone: (213) 482-6800

Name: Los Angeles County

Years: 1970-2021

Source: Los Angeles County, Building and Safety, CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA

Phone: (626) 458-6368



TARGET PROPERTY FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY DETAIL

15544 Plummer Street

North Hills, CA   91343

15544  PLUMMER ST

Date: 5/30/2007

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check CLEAR LOT.  DEMO (E)SFD, GARAGE & ACC. BLDG(CHICKEN  
KEEPING).  THIS PERMIT INCLUDES SEWER CAP PERMIT.

Permit Description: Bldg-Demolition

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence Misc. Bldg or Structure

Permit Number: 070192000001363

Status:

Valuation: $9,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 7/20/2004

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check COMPLY WITH DEPARTMENT ORDER DATED 7-12-04 - PERMIT  
WILL EXPIRE 30 DAYS FROM ISSUANCE DATE - PAINT INTERIOR - CHANGE-OUT 3  
WINDOWS (SAME SIZE, TYPE, AND LOCATION) - VALUATION TO BE VERIFIED BY  
FIELD INSPECTOR

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 040162000013976

Status:

Valuation: $500.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

6796038- 8 Page 2



ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed f indings are provided 
for each address.

LANGDON AVE

9504  LANGDON AVE

Date: 5/8/2017

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 170419000015255

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: GREEN HOME TECHNOLOGIES

Date: 9/8/2003

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check UPGRADE SERVICE TO 200 AMPS

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 030412000020276

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

6796038- 8 Page 3



Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

9505  LANGDON AVE

Date: 6/5/2020

Permit Type:

Description: Reroof with 40 sqrs BUILT UP roofing. Existing solid sheathing. Re-roo

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 200169000013403

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $8,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: FALCONE'S WEST VALLEY ROOFING CO INC

Date: 11/18/2019

Permit Type:

Description:

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 190429000028384

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: THE WATER HEATER & PLUMBING COMPANY

Date: 11/21/2018

Permit Type:

Description:

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 180419000044534

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: SEMPER SOLARIS CONSTRUCTION INC
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Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 7/13/2009

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check INSTALL SUB WATER METER.

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 090422000011648

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

C.O. Issued Date: 12/27/2010

Date: 4/28/2003

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check PROPOSE 7'-6" X 43'-6" FRONT PORCH COVER TO (E) SFD.

Permit Description: Bldg-Addition

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 030147000002977

Status:

Valuation: $4,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 2/25/2003

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check BACKFILL SEPTIC TANK.

Permit Description: Grading

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling  Grading Non-Hill

Permit Number: 030302000000482

Status:

Valuation: $10.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

6796038- 8 Page 5



Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 1/9/2003

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check SEWER CONNECTION    ENGINEERING NUMBER S2003810023

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 030422000000789

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

C.O. Issued Date: 12/27/2010

Date: 10/9/2002

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check ADD 28'3" X 52'6" TO THE FRONT AND 20'7" X 27' TO THE REAR IRR. 
SHAPED ADDITIONS TO (E) SFD.

Permit Description: Bldg-Addition

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 020142000005492

Status:

Valuation: $106,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 10/2/1997

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check ADDITION: EXTEND BATHROOM ADDITION ON 97014-20000-04316
(97VN22907). (4'6" X7').REVISE PLOT PLAN TO SHOW EXISTING NORTH SIDE  
YARD AT 5'.

Permit Description: Bldg-Addition

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 970142000005495

Status:

Valuation: $2,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 8/20/1997

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check ADDITION:CONERT 18'X18' PATIO COVER TO HABITABLE FLOOR  
AREA TO EXTEND FAMILY ROOM.ADD FULL BATHROOM AT REAR(7'X13'6"). ADD  
PATIO COVER AT FRONT(6'X8'). NEW PRE-FAB FIREPLACE.

Permit Description: Bldg-Addition

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 970142000004316

Status:

Valuation: $33,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 8/20/1997

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check NEW STORAGE RM & GARAGE(38' X 24'). TO REPLACE DEMOLISHED  
GARAGE ON 97019-20000-00807.

Permit Description: Bldg-New

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling  Private Garage

Permit Number: 970142000004318

Status:

Valuation: $18,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 8/20/1997

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check DEMO GARAGE(TO BE REPLACED ON 97014-20000-04318). 
HANDWRECK.

Permit Description: Bldg-Demolition

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Private Garage Misc. Bldg or Structure

Permit Number: 970192000000807

Status:

Valuation: $2,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

9515  LANGDON AVE

Date: 1/21/2003

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check BACKFILL (E) SEPTIC SYSTEM

Permit Description: Grading

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling  Grading Non-Hill

Permit Number: 030302000000145

Status:

Valuation: $50.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 1/10/2003

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check CONNECTION TO PUBLIC SEWER (ENG PERMIT NO. S2003810026)

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 030422000000975

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

9527  LANGDON AVE

Date: 5/11/2020

Permit Type:

Description:

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 200419000016378

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: LT ELECTRIC AND LIGHTING INC, LT GENERATORS

Date: 5/11/2020

Permit Type:

Description:

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 200429000009186

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: LT ELECTRIC AND LIGHTING INC, LT GENERATORS

Date: 10/25/2017

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 170419000038568

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: S P ELECTRICAL SERVICE
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Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 10/5/2017

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check PV1.  Install  15 kW DC roof mounted grid tied PV system.  (60) module

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 170412000032817

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: S P ELECTRICAL SERVICE

Date: 7/31/2012

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check fire alarm foster home

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Commercial

Permit Number: 120412000017833

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: FIRE GUARD CORPORATION

Date: 8/22/2002

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check BACKFILL EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEM.

Permit Description: Grading

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling  Grading Non-Hill

Permit Number: 020302000002213

Status:

Valuation: $50.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: F & F CONSTRUCTION
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Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 3/16/1999

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check NEW POOL & SPA PER STANDARD PLAN #268

Permit Description: Swimming-Pool/Spa

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling  Suimming Pools/Spa

Permit Number: 990472000000221

Status:

Valuation: $25,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: SOUTHWEST CERTIFIED CONSTRUCTION

9538  LANGDON AVE

Date: 10/13/2020

Permit Type:

Description: BACKFILL THE ENTIRE EXISTING SEPTIC TANK AND SEEPAGE PIT WITH SLURRY.

Permit Description: Grading

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling  Grading Non-Hill

Permit Number: 200302000005222

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $51.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: HONEST PLUMBING & ROOTER INC

Date: 8/27/2020

Permit Type:

Description:

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 200429000015957

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: HONEST PLUMBING & ROOTER INC
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Date: 12/21/2001

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check RELOCATE FAU TO ATTIC & A/C TO OUTSIDE.

Permit Description: HVAC

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 010442000012558

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 5/17/2001

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check PERMIT TO UPGRADE ELECTRICAL SERVICE, NEW SUB PANEL IN  
GARAGE AND 5 NEW CIRCUITS.

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 010412000009287

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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9539  LANGDON AVE

Date: 10/6/2020

Permit Type:

Description: BACKFILL THE (E) SEPTIC TANK

Permit Description: Grading

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling  Grading Non-Hill

Permit Number: 200302000005221

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $51.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: HONEST PLUMBING & ROOTER INC

Date: 8/27/2020

Permit Type:

Description:

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 200429000015956

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: HONEST PLUMBING & ROOTER INC

6796038- 8 Page 14



Year Uses Source
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Date: 7/31/2014

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check Re-roof with Class A or B material weig ing less than 6 pound per  
sq. ft.  Valuation to be verified by Inspector.

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 140162000015203

Status:

Valuation: $14,200.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: PARAGON ROOFING CO

9551  LANGDON AVE

Date: 11/17/2011

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check Complete work done under previously expired permit  94VN69550.     
98% percent completed as           determined by inspection.

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 110162000022880

Status:

Valuation: $301.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Date: 10/27/2011

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check Kitchen/bathroom remodel for residential buildings (no structural  
changes).  Valuation to be verified by the field inspector.

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 110162000021392

Status:

Valuation: $8,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 10/7/2011

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check Re-roof with Class A or B material weighing less than 6 pound per  
sq. ft.

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 110162000019881

Status:

Valuation: $9,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: PETER BUILT ROOFING
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ORION AVE

9400  ORION AVE

Date: 7/9/2018

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check

Permit Description: HVAC

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 180449000008132

Status: Issued

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: PEACH HOME SERVICES LLC

Date: 3/11/2010

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check Replace service entrance conduit.

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 100419000004468

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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9401  ORION AVE

Date: 4/21/2005

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check 400 AMP. SERVICE UPGRADE.

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 050412000009166

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: P M D ELECTRIC

9410  ORION AVE

Date: 10/7/2015

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 150422000020229

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Date: 9/25/2015

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check BACK FILL (E) SEPTIC TANK AND CESSPOOL PER IB P/BC 2002-07

Permit Description: Grading

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling  Grading Non-Hill

Permit Number: 150302000006653

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $51.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 7/19/2013

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check upgrade existing main electrical panel w ith a new 200amp flush  
mount service.

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 130419000019177

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: USA ELECTRIC AND USA SOLAR SOLUTIONS

Date: 7/1/2013

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check CHANGE OUT A/C UNIT

Permit Description: HVAC

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 130442000006789

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Date: 4/25/2013

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check PANEL UPGRADE

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 130412000010664

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 9/7/2012

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check New detached 2-car carport (18'x18') per LA city standard plan P/BC 
2002-009.

Permit Description: Bldg-New

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Private Garage

Permit Number: 120102000001999

Status:

Valuation: $5,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Date: 9/7/2012

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check Convert (E) attached garage (26'x23') to two new bedrooms with a 
bathroom and a den to existing single family dwelling. All work per WFPP sheets.  
New bathroom remodel in existing house.

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 120162000017789

Status:

Valuation: $28,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

9411  ORION AVE

Date: 10/17/2014

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check installation of a dual meter 200 amp pa el.

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 140412000028885

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: ALL 4 ELECTRICAL
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Date: 3/13/2014

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check (N) DETACHED 18' X 18' CARPORT PER ENGI EERING

Permit Description: Bldg-New

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling  Private Garage

Permit Number: 140102000000205

Status:

Valuation: $5,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 3/13/2014

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check CONVERT (E) 23'-10" X 48'-10" ACCESSORY LIVING QUARTERS TO 
NEW SECOND DWELLING UNIT PER ZA MEMORANDUM NO. 120. COMPLY WITH  
DEPARTMENT ORDER EFFECTIVE DATE 12/10/13. PERMIT WILL EXPIRE 30 DAYS  
FROM ISSUANCE DATE.

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Misc. Bldg or Structure Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 140162000001370

Status:

Valuation: $10,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Date: 1/6/2006

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check upgrade meter from 100 to 200

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 060419000000300

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

C.O. Issued Date: 7/2/2009

Date: 10/26/2005

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check (N) Accessory Living Quarters consisting of 3 bedrooms, living/dining  
room, 1 1/2 bathrooms, laundry room, storage rooms, and covered porch.

Permit Description: Bldg-New

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling  Misc. Bldg or Structure

Permit Number: 050102000002780

Status:

Valuation: $100,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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9424  ORION AVE

Date: 1/27/2015

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 150412000002442

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: POWER 4 U CONSTRUCTION

Date: 1/19/2015

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 150419000001561

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: ARROW CONSTRUCTION & REMODELING INC

Date: 1/19/2015

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 150429000001156

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: ARROW CONSTRUCTION & REMODELING INC
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Date: 9/27/2005

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check REPLACE WATER HEATER.

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 050422000024326

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

9503  ORION AVE

Date: 9/22/2014

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check up date to a 200 amp Service

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 140419000026140

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: ALRENGIFO ELECTRICAL SERVICES

Date: 1/25/2005

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check Installation of gas shut off valve.

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 050429000001900

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: METRO RETROFITTING
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Date: 6/18/2003

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check INSTALL ELECTRICAL FOR HVAC SPLIT SYSTEM IN EXISTING SFD.

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 030412000013393

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: FIRST CHOICE

Date: 6/18/2003

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check INSTALL HVAC SPLIT SYSTEM IN EXISTING SFD.

Permit Description: HVAC

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 030442000005689

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: FIRST CHOICE

9504  ORION AVE

Date: 5/16/2006

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check 6' HT. X 370' LONG BLOCK WALL PER CITY DETAIL

Permit Description: Nonbldg-New

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling  Misc. Bldg or Structure

Permit Number: 060202000001724

Status:

Valuation: $15,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Date: 8/27/2004

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check upgrade electrical meter to 200 amp

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 040419000021678

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

9521  ORION AVE

Date: 9/30/2021

Permit Type:

Description:

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 210419000063351

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: GREEN MOVEMENT CONSTRUCTION INC

Date: 9/30/2021

Permit Type:

Description:

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 210429000036258

Status: Issued

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: GREEN MOVEMENT CONSTRUCTION INC
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Date: 5/18/2021

Permit Type:

Description:

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 210419000019140

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: GREEN MOVEMENT CONSTRUCTION INC

Date: 4/9/2008

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check REPLACE (E) SEPTIC TANK

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 080422000006662

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: J S INNOVATIVE SYSTEMS INC

Date: 7/17/2001

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check C/O 50 GALLON WATER HEATER.

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 010422000010730

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: BURWELL PLUMBING

6796038- 8 Page 28



Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

9531  ORION AVE

Date: 1/26/2017

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 170412000002592

Status: Issued

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 10/19/2016

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 160429000022695

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: METRO RETROFITTING INC
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9540  ORION AVE

Date: 11/25/2009

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check SUPPLEMENTAL TO PERMIT 05014-20000-09881TO CHANGE ROOF 
STRUCTURE OF PATIO COVER FROM FLAT TO HIP ROOF.

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 050142000109881

Status:

Valuation: $5,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: SALDIVAR CONSTRUCTION CO

C.O. Issued Date: 1/7/2010

Date: 11/8/2006

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check ADD NEW 20' X 29'6" COVERED PATIO FOR OUTDOOR USE PER LA  
CITY STANDARD PLANS AND DETAILS.

Permit Description: Bldg-Addition

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 050142000009881

Status:

Valuation: $8,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Date: 10/4/2005

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check USE OF LAND PERMIT FOR (35' X 60') SPORTS COURT.

Permit Description: Nonbldg-New

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 050202000003628

Status:

Valuation: $10,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 10/4/2005

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check (N) 5'6" HT. X 193' LONG CMU FENCE WALL PER CITY DETAIL

Permit Description: Nonbldg-New

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling  Misc. Bldg or Structure

Permit Number: 050202000003629

Status:

Valuation: $6,500.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

C.O. Issued Date: 11/6/2007

Date: 9/23/2005

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check NEW 18'X36' POOL AND 8' DIA SPA PER STANDARD PLAN # 267.

Permit Description: Swimming-Pool/Spa

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling  Suimming Pools/Spa

Permit Number: 050472000001544

Status:

Valuation: $19,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Date: 2/24/2005

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check T/O (E) ROOF AND INSTALL APPROX. 30 SQS. OF CLASS "A"  
COMP. SHINGLES OVER (E) SHEATHING.  SMOKE DETECTORS REQUIRED.   
VALUATION TO BE VERIFIED BY THE FIELD INSPECTOR.

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 050162000003214

Status:

Valuation: $2,500.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 2/24/2005

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check 200 AMP SERVICE UPGRADE.

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 050412000004109

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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9541  ORION AVE

C.O. Issued Date: 7/2/2009

Date: 2/13/2007

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check 26'x35' IRR. FAMILY ROOM AND 1/2 BATHROOM ADDITION TO  
CONNECT (E) GARAGE TO (E) SFD. NEW 8'10"x4'10" ENTRY PORCH.

Permit Description: Bldg-Addition

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 070142000000967

Status:

Valuation: $50,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 4/23/2004

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check 21' X 36' IRREG. SHAPED X 6' DEEP MAX. POOL AND 9'-6" X 6' IRREG.  
SHAPED X 3'-6" DEEP MAX. SPA PER STD PLAN #268.

Permit Description: Swimming-Pool/Spa

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling  Suimming Pools/Spa

Permit Number: 040472000000619

Status:

Valuation: $22,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: ALLSTATE POOLS & SPAS
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Date: 1/6/2003

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check SUPPLEMENTAL TO PERMIT #01VN99245 TO RELOCATE PREFAB.  
FIREPLACE.

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 010142000105456

Status:

Valuation: $301.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

C.O. Issued Date: 7/2/2009

Date: 10/10/2001

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check 30'10"x40'6" irr. shape addition to (E) SFD per type V sheet.

Permit Description: Bldg-Addition

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 010142000005456

Status:

Valuation: $85,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 10/2/1997

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check R/R 8 WINDOWS, 1 SLIDING GLASS DOOR (SAME SIZE).

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 970162000022647

Status:

Valuation: $500.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Date: 10/2/1997

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check INSTALLING SERVICE

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 970412000016018

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 3/24/1997

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check ENLCOSE COVERED PATIO INTO HABITABLE AREA (16'3" X 9'6")

Permit Description: Bldg-Addition

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 970142000001422

Status:

Valuation: $9,200.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

9550  ORION AVE

C.O. Issued Date: 5/9/2008

Date: 8/28/2006

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check 392 SQ FT SINGLE STORY ADDITION TO (E) SFD with att garage

Permit Description: Bldg-Addition

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 060142000007574

Status:

Valuation: $40,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Date: 7/15/2003

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check NEW 24'6" X 40'8" 4-CAR DET. GARAGE  ( EXISTING ATT. GARAGE TO  
REMAIN ) PER ENGINEER. COMPLY WITH DEPARTMENT ORDER DATED 5-24-03.  
PERMIT WILL EXPIRE 30 DAYS FROM ISSURANCE DATE.

Permit Description: Bldg-New

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling  Private Garage

Permit Number: 030102000002661

Status:

Valuation: $23,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

9551  ORION AVE

Date: 2/9/2018

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check ENCLOSE (E) 9'-3" X 16'-3" BREEZEWAY AND 3' X 7'-6" PATIO COVER 
AND AD

Permit Description: Bldg-Addition

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 170142000001701

Status: Issued

Valuation: $80,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Date: 9/1/2005

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check Please inspect automatic earthquake gas shut off valve

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 050429000022166

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: METRO RETROFITTING

PLUMMER ST

15450  PLUMMER ST

Date: 10/14/2014

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check Remove and replace 5 pole lights. Insta l 4 new pole lights on new  
concrete case ons.

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Apartment

Permit Number: 140419000028336

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: L A C  ELECTRIC
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Date: 7/29/2013

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check Installing Smoke Detector for Main Suppl y Plenum

Permit Description: HVAC

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Apartment

Permit Number: 130449000007844

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: AERO FRESH INDUSTRIES INC

Date: 6/24/2013

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check Replace 7.5 ton Package Unit with new 7. 5 Ton Package Unit. Same 
Location  Unit# Recreation Room

Permit Description: HVAC

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Apartment

Permit Number: 130449000006497

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: AERO FRESH INDUSTRIES INC

Date: 2/25/2008

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check SUPPLEMENTAL TO PERMIT NO. 07044-40000-06748 FOR 
ADDITIONAL ITEM

Permit Description: HVAC

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Apartment

Permit Number: 070444000206748

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: ALL AMERICAN HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING

6796038- 8 Page 38



Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 2/13/2008

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check SUPPLEMENTAL TO 07044-40000-15627TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL 
ITEMS

Permit Description: HVAC

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Apartment

Permit Number: 070444000106748

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: ALL AMERICAN HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING

Date: 11/15/2007

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check New Fire Alarm control and annunciator panel and duct detectors  
added to and existing Fire Alarm System for Plummer Village Apts.  P/C is for  
Power only.

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Public Safety Only

Permit Number: 070411000022546

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: TRICOM FIRE AND ELECTRIC
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Date: 10/15/2007

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check SUPPLEMENTAL TO ADD 1 HR DUCT SHAFT FOR HVAC TO WORK  
UNDER 05016-10000-23609.

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Apartment Apartment

Permit Number: 050167000223609

Status:

Valuation: $15,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 6/27/2007

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check ELECTRICAL TO INSTALL 2 A/C UNITS AND DUCT WORK

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Apartment

Permit Number: 070414000015627

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: ALL AMERICAN HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING

Date: 6/27/2007

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check INSTALL 2 A/C UNITS AND DUCT WORK

Permit Description: HVAC

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Apartment

Permit Number: 070444000006748

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: ALL AMERICAN HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING

6796038- 8 Page 40



Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 1/30/2007

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check Updating existing Fire Alarm system

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Apartment

Permit Number: 070412000001676

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: DELTA FIRE PROTECTION CO

Date: 1/18/2007

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check INSTALL 78 EARTHQUAKE SHUT OFF VALVES.

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Apartment

Permit Number: 070422000001298

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: WAGEMAN PLUMBING

Date: 11/14/2006

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check ELEVATOR MODERNIZATION (CONTROLLER, DOOR EQUIPMENT,  
PUMP).

Permit Description: Elevator

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Commercial

Permit Number: 060469100001273

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: REPUBLIC ELEVATOR CO
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Date: 11/9/2006

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check ADD NEW RAMP FOR ENTRANCE TO APARTMENT BLDG.

Permit Description: Nonbldg-New

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Apartment  Misc. Bldg or Structure

Permit Number: 050167000123609

Status:

Valuation: $1,200.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: M R C

Date: 9/12/2006

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check RENOVATION OF EXISTING BUILDING, ADA PARKING, KITCHEN TOP  
IN UNITS, NEW PATIO AREA, CORRIDOR & ENTRY FINISHES.

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Apartment Apartment

Permit Number: 050161000023609

Status:

Valuation: $250,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: M R C
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15508  PLUMMER ST

Date: 11/8/2021

Permit Type:

Description:

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Special Equipment

Permit Number: 211419000014694

Status: Issued

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: X3 MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC

Date: 11/5/2021

Permit Type:

Description: MODIFICATION TO WIRELESS SITE, REMOVE AND REPLACE EQUIPMENT

Permit Description: Nonbldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Commercial Public Utilities

Permit Number: 210261000000130

Status: Issued

Valuation: $25,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: X3 MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC
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Date: 9/13/2017

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check TO INSTALL (1) NEW BACK UP GENERATOR AND (1) NEW 120  
GALLON PROPANE AT

Permit Description: Nonbldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Commercial  Misc. Bldg or Structure

Permit Number: 160201000004019

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $20,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: M C CONTRACTING

Date: 9/13/2017

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Commercial

Permit Number: 170411000032713

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: M C CONTRACTING

Date: 9/13/2017

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check INSTALL DC PROPANE GENERATOR

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Commercial

Permit Number: 170421000022526

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: M C CONTRACTING
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Date: 2/18/2015

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check SWAP 3 8'ANTENNAS FOR 3 NEW 8' ANTENNAS INSTALL 3 NEW  
700MHZ RRU'S BEHIND NEW ANTENNAS

Permit Description: Nonbldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Commercial Public Utilities

Permit Number: 150261000000089

Status:

Valuation: $12,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: OLSEN H C CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC

Date: 3/7/2013

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check REMOVE AND REPLACE  6 ANTENNAS ON EXISTI NG MONOPINE;  
REMOVE EXISTING TMAS AND INSTALL 3 NEW TMAS

Permit Description: Nonbldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Commercial  Public Utilities

Permit Number: 120261000000338

Status:

Valuation: $10,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: SOLEX CONTRACTING INC
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Date: 4/27/2007

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check Supplemental permit to collect fees for permit number 07041-40000-
01695-.  Additional Inspection per Inspection Correction Noticedated 4/27/07-.  This  
permit does not authorize any additional work or extend the expiration date of the  
original permit.

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Commercial

Permit Number: 070414000101695

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: LAND AIR CONSTRUCTION INC

Date: 1/23/2007

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check 7'0" HIGH CMU ENCLOSURE FOR WTF SITE.

Permit Description: Nonbldg-New

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Commercial  Misc. Bldg or Structure

Permit Number: 060204000004179

Status:

Valuation: $2,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: LAND AIR CONSTRUCTION INC
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Date: 1/23/2007

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check INSTALL NEW 200 AMP PANEL FOR CELL SITE

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Commercial

Permit Number: 070414000001695

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: LAND AIR CONSTRUCTION INC

C.O. Issued Date: 4/15/2010

Date: 1/23/2007

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check USE OF LAND:  WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITY  
CONSISTING OF (1) 48'0" MONOPINE, (4) BTS EQUIP. CABINETS, AND (1) GPS  
ANTENNA.  FOUNDATION FOR EQUIPMENT AND MONOPINE.

Permit Description: Nonbldg-New

Work Class:

Proposed Use: Commercial  Misc. Bldg or Structure

Permit Number: 060204000003874

Status:

Valuation: $50,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: LAND AIR CONSTRUCTION INC
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Date: 5/27/2004

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check INSTALL NEW 200 AMP. SERVICE, A/C & FAU CIRCUITS, ATTIC  
LIGHT & SWITCH.

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 040412000013119

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: COYLE DENNIS C

15521  PLUMMER ST

Date: 1/8/2018

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check NEW 3 BLOCK WALLS  124' LONG TOTAL  X 6' HIGH PER LA CITY  
STANDARD

Permit Description: Nonbldg-New

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling  Misc. Bldg or Structure

Permit Number: 180202000000029

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $7,500.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Date: 3/2/2017

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 170429000004553

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: A1 RETROFITTERS INC

Date: 2/13/2017

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check Window (10) change-out (same size & type) for residential buildings.

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 160162000126135

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $3,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: L T V DRIVEN CONSTRUCTION

Date: 10/31/2016

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check Kitchen/bathroom remodel for residential buildings (no structural  
chan

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 160162000026135

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $10,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: L T V DRIVEN CONSTRUCTION
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Date: 10/31/2016

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 160412000038532

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: L T V DRIVEN CONSTRUCTION

15526  PLUMMER ST

Date: 7/20/2010

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check INSTALL SUB WATER METER

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 100422000011866

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 4/26/2007

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check REPAIR SERVICE PANEL

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 070412000009880

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Date: 10/6/2004

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check GENERAL REHAB PERMIT TO REPLACE  BROKEN GLASS - (4)  
WINDOWS (SAME SIZE AND LOCATION).  VALUATION TO BE VERIFIED BY THE  
FIELD INSPECTOR.  "COMPLY WITH DEPARTMENT ORDER effective date  
08/14/2004. PERMIT WILL EXPIRE 30 DAYS FROM  ISSUANCE DATE.

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 040162000019912

Status:

Valuation: $200.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 10/1/2004

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check RELOCATE AND UPGRADE 100 AMP SERVICE.  "COMPLY WITH  
DEPARTMENT ORDER effective date 08/14/2004. PERMIT WILL EXPIRE 30 DAYS 
FROM ISSUANCE DATE."

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 040412000022196

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: KLAINMAN EFRAIM
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Date: 10/1/2004

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check INSTALL EARTHQUAKE SHUT OFF VALVE.  "COMPLY WITH  
DEPARTMENT ORDER effective date 08/14/2004. PERMIT WILL EXPIRE 30 DAYS 
FROM ISSUANCE DATE.

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 040422000028519

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: KLAINMAN EFRAIM

15550  PLUMMER ST

Date: 11/17/2004

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check DEMO EXISTING 5 - DETACHED STORAGE/ACC BUILDINGS (SEE  
COMMENTS). DPI COMPLETED PER Z3609

Permit Description: Bldg-Demolition

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Warehouse Misc. Bldg or Structure

Permit Number: 040192000002355

Status:

Valuation: $5,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Date: 11/3/2004

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check DEMOLISH (E) 10' x 20'  TOOL SHED. HANDWRECKING.COMPLY W/  
DEPT. ORDER EFFECTIVE DATE 08.09.2004.  PERMIT WILL EXPIRE 30 DAYS FROM  
ISSUANCE DATE.

Permit Description: Bldg-Demolition

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Warehouse Misc. Bldg or Structure

Permit Number: 040192000002256

Status:

Valuation: $600.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

15558  PLUMMER ST

Date: 10/6/2021

Permit Type:

Description:

Permit Description: HVAC

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 210441000015955

Status: Issued

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: AIR MAX HVAC INC
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Date: 12/19/2014

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check 10kw ac PV system. using 28 modules. no standard plan. derate main  
breaker

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 140412000031692

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: GREEN TECH SOLUTIONS GROUP INC

Date: 12/17/2007

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check REMOVE AND REPLACE GAS WATER HEATER.

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 070429100025825

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: FAST WATER HEATERS I INC
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15610  PLUMMER ST

Date: 6/27/2008

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check INSTALL (1) E.Q. VALVE.

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 080429100011936

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: PADILLA PLUMBING INC

15616  PLUMMER ST

Date: 6/29/1999

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check NEW GAS HEATER IN PLAY ROOM

Permit Description: HVAC

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 990442000005615

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Date: 10/7/1997

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check CONVERT EXISTING GARAGE TO RECREATION ROOM AND  
CONSTRUCT NEW ATTACHED 18' X 18' CARPORT

Permit Description: Bldg-Addition

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 970142000005594

Status:

Valuation: $9,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

VINCENNES ST

15501  VINCENNES ST

Date: 6/25/2020

Permit Type:

Description:

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 200419000021224

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: PACIFICSKY SOLAR LLC
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Date: 6/22/2020

Permit Type:

Description: PV1 PLAN CHECK FOR NEW ROOF MOUNTED PV SYSTEM. PV SYSTEM SIZE IS  
9.75

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 200412000020619

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: PACIFICSKY SOLAR LLC

C.O. Issued Date: 5/4/2009

Date: 4/14/2006

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check PROPOSED 22'  X  26' STORAGE ROOM ADDITION TO EX DETACHED  
STORAGE BLDG. ALL WORK PER TYPE V-SHEET

Permit Description: Bldg-Addition

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 060142000003266

Status:

Valuation: $11,300.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Date: 2/10/2005

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check SUPPLEMENTAL PERMIT TO ADD (LEGALIZE)  (23' X 30')  
STORAGE /ACCESSORY LIVING QUARTER BLDG PER TYPE V SHEET. (PER  
INSPECTOR'S ORDER DATED1/6/05)

Permit Description: Bldg-Addition

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Misc. Bldg or Structure Private Garage

Permit Number: 040142000109914

Status:

Valuation: $42,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 12/7/2004

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check REPLACE (E) ROOF SHEATHING AND REROOF (E) SFD.

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 040162000024040

Status:

Valuation: $5,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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C.O. Issued Date: 8/9/2007

Date: 10/19/2004

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check CONVERT (E) GARAGE TO BED/BATH/WALK IN CLOSET.  14'3"X12'4"  
KITCHEN, CONVERT (E) KITCHEN TO DINNING ROOM.  ADD 15'X26'6" 
BED/BATH/WALK IN CLOSET TO REAR OF (E) SFD.  ALL WORK PER TYPE V  
SHEET.

Permit Description: Bldg-Addition

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 040142000009913

Status:

Valuation: $82,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

C.O. Issued Date: 8/9/2007

Date: 10/19/2004

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check ADD 23'X18'4" (2 BEDROOMS, 1 BATH TO (E) SFD.  ADD 20'X20' 
CARPORT.  ALL WORK PER TYPE V SHEET.

Permit Description: Bldg-Addition

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Misc. Bldg or Structure Private Garage

Permit Number: 040142000009914

Status:

Valuation: $40,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Date: 7/3/1997

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check UPRADE SERVICE PANEL

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 970412000009937

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: RUSSELL WILLIAM ROBERT

15509  VINCENNES ST

Date: 2/4/2016

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 150411000332066

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: SUNRUN INSTALLATION SERVICES INC

Date: 12/9/2015

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 150419000041425

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: EMPIRE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS INC
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Date: 11/6/2015

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check PV1 INSTALL ROOF MOUNTED PV SYSTEM SIZED 11.4KW  
INTERCONNECTED WITH MS

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 150411000032066

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: SUNRUN INSTALLATION SERVICES INC

Date: 11/6/2015

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 150419000037603

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: SUNRUN INSTALLATION SERVICES INC

C.O. Issued Date: 7/7/2008

Date: 4/2/2007

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check ADD TO SFD

Permit Description: Bldg-Addition

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 070142000001727

Status:

Valuation: $125,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Date: 8/26/2005

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check SUPPLEMENTAL PERMIT TO THE ORIGINAL TO ADD 10'X 20'  
EXTENSION TO THE MASTER BATHROOM/CLOSETS.

Permit Description: Bldg-Addition

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 050142000207072

Status:

Valuation: $16,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 8/16/2005

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check SUPPLEMENTAL TO PERMIT #05VN78144 TO REVISE FLOOR  
CONSTRUCTION TO CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE PER TYPE V SHEET.

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 050142000107072

Status:

Valuation: $301.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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C.O. Issued Date: 7/7/2008

Date: 7/25/2005

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check ADD 20'X  32'6" MASTER BEDROOM, BATHROOM AND WALK-IN  
CLOSET ADDITION AND CONVERT (E) BED TO LIBRARY PER TYPE V SHEET.

Permit Description: Bldg-Addition

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 050142000007072

Status:

Valuation: $52,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

15515  VINCENNES ST

Date: 8/22/2007

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check water meter

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 070429000018252

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: DATTILO PLUMBING INC
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Date: 5/17/2002

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check T/O (E) ROOF AND APPLY 1/2" CDX PLYWOOD AND 46 SQS. OF  
CEDARLITE TILE (LESS THAN 6 PSF).  ICBO # 2656.  SMOKE DETECTORS  
REQUIRED.

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 020162000009374

Status:

Valuation: $27,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: AFFORDABLE ROOFING

15525  VINCENNES ST

Date: 8/29/2006

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check Abandon PSDS

Permit Description: Grading

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling  Grading Non-Hill

Permit Number: 060302000002884

Status:

Valuation: $50.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: ESSENTIAL CONSTRUCTION
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Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 8/29/2006

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check CONNECTION TO PUBLIC SEWER (ENG PERMIT NO. S2006810782)

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 060422000019599

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: ESSENTIAL CONSTRUCTION

15535  VINCENNES ST

Date: 10/17/2017

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM. 13.5 KW

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 170412000036386

Status: Refund in Progress

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: SOLARCITY CORPORATION

Date: 8/9/2017

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check Plan check for the addition of a Tesla PowerWall to an existing PV1 PV

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 170412000026730

Status: Refund in Progress

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: SOLARCITY CORPORATION
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Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 8/18/2010

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check Replace existing split system A/C and FAU with same size unit and  
replace ducting.

Permit Description: HVAC

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 100449000008018

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: B D APPLIANCE REPAIR SERVICE

Date: 6/25/2010

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check ROOF MOUNTED PHOTOVOLTAIC

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 100412000012213

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: H L V ELECTRIC CO

Date: 11/19/2004

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check CHANGE OUT 15 WINDOWS (SAME SIZE, TYPE).  VALUATION TO  
BE VERIFIED BY FIELD INSPECTOR.

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 040162000023000

Status:

Valuation: $15,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: MERZ PAUL
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ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 5/23/2000

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check Sewage ejector in a single dwelling.

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 000422000007875

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: MERZ PAUL

Date: 1/25/2000

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check NEW ACCESORRY LIVING QUARTERS IN REAR OF PROPERTY. PER  
TYPE V SHEET.

Permit Description: Bldg-New

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling  Misc. Bldg or Structure

Permit Number: 000102000000212

Status:

Valuation: $105,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: MERZ PAUL

Date: 10/3/1997

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check T/O (E), reroof w/ 1/2" cdx and eaglelite tile (LA RR25021, wt=7psf). add  
reinforcement to (E) roof framing per engineer.

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 970163000022927

Status:

Valuation: $14,675.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: CORNERSTONE ROOFING COMPANY

6796038- 8 Page 67



Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 4/17/1997

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check backfill septic tank

Permit Description: Grading

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Grading Non-Hill

Permit Number: 970302000000658

Status:

Valuation: $50.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: PICARD JOHN R

15541  VINCENNES ST

Date: 8/23/2019

Permit Type:

Description: Remove existing roof tiles, apply new underlayment and reset roof tile

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Single Family Residence

Permit Number: 190162000026562

Status: Permit Finaled

Valuation: $20,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: NEW IMAGE ROOFING INC
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ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 7/17/2013

Permit Type:

Description: Plan Check PV1. Plan check for new installation 10. 78 KW roof mounted  
photovoltaic system.   Total of 4 strings installed on single story guest house and  
garage roofs.

Permit Description: Electrical

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 130411000011757

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: SOLARCITY CORPORATION

Date: 10/16/2012

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check INSTALL SUB WATER METER.

Permit Description: Plumbing

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Permit Number: 120422000018990

Status:

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 10/29/2003

Permit Type:

Description: No Plan Check Reroof with 35 sqrs COMP SHINGLE roofing over new solid  
sheathing.

Permit Description: Bldg-Alter/Repair

Work Class:

Proposed Use: 1 or 2 Family Dwelling Misc. Bldg or Structure

Permit Number: 030169000021843

Status:

Valuation: $10,500.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: PAJAK ED ROOFING
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GLOSSARY

General Building Department concepts 

. ICC: The International Code Council. The governing body for the building/development codes used by all 

jurisdictions who’ve adopted the ICC guidelines. MOST of the US has done this. Canada, Mexico, and other 

countries use ICC codes books and guides as well. There are a few states who have added guidelines to 

the ICC codes to better fit their needs. For example, California has added seismic retrofit requirements for 
most commercial structures.. Building Department (Permitting Authority, Building Codes, Inspections Department, Building and 
Inspections): This is the department in a jurisdiction where an owner or contractor goes to obtain permits 

and inspections for building, tearing down, remodeling, adding to, re-roofing, moving or otherwise making 

changes to any structure, Residential or Commercial.. Jurisdiction: This is the geographic area representing the properties over which a Permitting Authority has 

responsibility.. GC: General Contractor. Usually the primary contractor hired for any Residential or Commercial 

construction work.. Sub: Subordinate contracting companies or subcontractors. Usually a “trades” contractor working for the 

GC. These contractors generally have an area of expertise in which they are licensed like Plumbing, 
Electrical, Heating and Air systems, Gas Systems, Pools etc. (called “trades”).. Journeymen: Sub contractors who have their own personal licenses in one or more trades and work for 
different contracting companies, wherever they are needed or there is work..

.
HVAC (Mechanical, Heating & Air companies): HVAC = Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning.

ELEC (Electrical, TempPole, TPole, TPower, Temporary Power, Panel, AMP Change, Power Release): 

Electrical permits can be pulled for many reasons. The most common reason is to increase the AMPs of 

power in an electrical power panel. This requires a permit in almost every jurisdiction. Other commons 
reason for Electrical permits is to insert a temporary power pole at a new construction site. Construction 

requires electricity, and in a new development, power has yet to be run to the lot. The temporary power pole 

is usually the very first permit pulled for new development. The power is released to the home owner when 

construction is complete and this sometimes takes the form of a Power Release permit or inspection..
. “Pull” a permit: To obtain and pay for a building permit.

. CBO: Chief Building Official

Planning Department: The department in the development process where the building /structural plans 

are reviewed for their completeness and compliance with building codes. Zoning Department: The department in the development process where the site plans are reviewed for 

their compliance with the regulations associated with the zoning district in which they are situated.. Zoning District: A pre-determined geographic boundary within a jurisdiction where certain types of 

structures are permitted / prohibited. Examples are Residential structure, Commercial/Retail structures, 

Industrial/Manufacturing structures etc. Each zoning district has regulations associated with it like the sizes 

of the lots, the density of the structures on the lots, the number of parking spaces required for certain types 
of structures on the lots etc..

. PIN (TMS, GIS ID, Parcel#): Property Identification Number and Tax Map System number.

. State Card (Business license): A license card issued to a contractor to conduct business.

Building Inspector (Inspector): The inspector is a building department employee that inspects building 

construction for compliance to codes.. C.O.: Certificate of Occupancy. This is the end of the construction process and designates that the owners 

now have permission to occupy a structure after its building is complete. Sometimes also referred to as a 

Certificate of Compliance.



GLOSSARY

Permit Content Definitions 

. Permit Number: The alphanumerical designation assigned to a permit for tracking within the building 

department system. Sometimes the permit number gives clues to its role, e.g. a "PL" prefix may designate 

a plumbing permit.. Description: A field on the permit form that allows the building department to give a brief description of the 
work being done. More often than not, this is the most important field for EP’s to find clues to the prior use

(s) of the property.

. Permit Type: Generally a brief designation of the type of job being done. For example BLDG-RES, BLDG-

COM, ELEC, MECH etc.

Sample Building Permit Data  

Date: Nov 09, 2000 

Permit Type: Bldg -
New Permit Number: 101000000405 

Status: Valuation: $1,000,000.00 

Contractor Company: OWNER-BUILDER 

Contractor Name:

Description: New one store retail (SAV-ON) with drive-thru pharmacy. Certificate of Occupancy.
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EDR Property Tax Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.'s EDR Property Tax Map Report is designed to assist environmental 
professionals in evaluating potential environmental conditions on a target property by understanding property 
boundaries and other characteristics. The report includes a search of available property tax maps, which include 
information on boundaries for the target property and neighboring properties, addresses, parcel identification 
numbers, as well as other data typically used in property location and identification.

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 

surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER 

IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING 

OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 

USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. 

BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER 

CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR 

EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY 

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, 

estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and

are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any 

environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional 

can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is 

not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in 
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.  

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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	F35 - 7-ELEVEN #21851 - 9526 SEPULVEDA BLVD - NORTH HILLS, CA 91343 - HAZMAT, CERS
	36   - EMELITA BUNAGEN - 15438 TUPPER ST - NORTH HILLS, CA 91343 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	37   - 9601 S SEPULVEDA BLVD - SEPULVEDA, CA  - UST
	F38 - 9530 S SEPULVEDA BLVD - SEPULVEDA, CA  - UST
	39   - 9600 S SEPULVEDA BLVD - SEPULVEDA, CA  - UST
	40   - CONRAD LALICKER - 9644 ORION AVE - NORTH HILLS, CA 91343 - RCRA NonGen / NLR
	41   - VALLEY REGION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL #12 5640047 - 15330 PLUMMER STREET - NORTH HILLS, CA 91343 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH, CERS
	42   - TUPPER ST/COLUMBUS - 15240 TUPPER STREET - NORTH HILLS, CA 91343 - US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS
	G43 - THRIFTY #225 - 15705 NORDHOFF ST - NORTH HILLS, CA 91343 - LUST, CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, CERS
	G44 - THRIFTY #225 - 15705 NORDHOFF ST - NORTH HILLS, CA 91343 - LUST, Cortese
	G45 - THRIFTY #225 - 15705 NORDHOFF - SEPULVEDA, CA 91343 - HIST CORTESE
	G46 - EXXON FORMER - 15714 NORDHOFF ST - NORTH HILLS, CA 91343 - LUST, Cortese, CERS
	G47 - EXXON FORMER - 15714 NORDHOFF ST - NORTH HILLS, CA 91343 - LUST, HIST UST
	G48 - EXXON FORMER - 15714 NORDHOFF - SEPULVEDA, CA  - HIST CORTESE
	H49 - EXXONMOBIL OIL CORP 10263 - 9100 SEPULVEDA BLVD - SEPULVEDA, CA 91343 - LUST, HIST UST, CHMIRS, HAZNET, HIST CORTESE,...
	H50 - MOBIL #18-KOQ FORMER #11-KOQ - 9100 SEPULVEDA BLVD - NORTH HILLS, CA 91343 - LUST, Cortese
	H51 - ARCO #1097 - 15350 NORDHOFF ST - NORTH HILLS, CA 91343 - LUST, HIST CORTESE
	H52 - ARCO #1097 - 15350 NORDHOFF ST - NORTH HILLS, CA 91343 - LUST, Cortese, CERS
	53   - LASSEN SCHOOL - 15017 SUPERIOR STREET - SEPULVEDA, CA 91343 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH, CERS
	54   - MONROE PRIMARY CENTER NO. 3 - SEPULVEDA BOULEVARD/RAYEN AVENUE - NORTH HILLS, CA 91343 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH
	55   - VALLEY REGION ES #6, SITE 3 5640027 - 8937 KESTER AVENUE - PANORAMA CITY, CA 91402 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH, CERS
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